

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

No. 10-C-1372

FIA CARD SERVICES, N.A.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM F. WEAVER,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the Court of Appeal,
First Circuit, Parish of East Baton Rouge

APPELLANT'S ORIGINAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Leslie A. Bailey (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Counsel of record
Public Justice, P.C.
555 Twelfth Street, Suite 1620
Oakland, CA 94607-3616
(510) 622-8150

Melanie Hirsch
Public Justice, P.C.
1825 K Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 797-8600

Garth J. Ridge (LSBA # 20589)
251 Florida St. Suite 301
Baton Rouge, LA 70801
(225) 343-0700

Steve R. Conley (LSBA # 21246)
321 N. Vermont Street, Suite 204
Covington, LA 70433
(985) 892-7222

William G. Cherbonnier, Jr. (LSBA # 04031)
2550 Belle Chase Highway, Suite 215
Gretna, LA 70053
(504) 309-3304

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant William F. Weaver

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. National Arbitration Forum and NAF Arbitration in This Case.....4

 B. Trial Court Proceedings7

 C. Court of Appeal Decision8

ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS9

ARGUMENT9

I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS *DE NOVO*.....9

II. UNDER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT AND LOUISIANA LAW, AN
ARBITRATION AWARD IS NOT ENFORCEABLE UNLESS THE PARTIES
AGREED TO ARBITRATE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ANY MOTION TO
VACATE THE AWARD WAS FILED.9

 A. The Existence of a Valid Agreement to Arbitrate Is a Prerequisite for
Confirmation of an Arbitration Award.10

 B. The Lack of a Timely Motion to Move to Vacate Did Not Entitle FIA to
Confirm the Arbitration Award Without Sufficient Evidence of a Valid
Agreement.....11

 C. FIA’s Arbitration Award Is Unenforceable Because the Arbitrator Lacked
Jurisdiction to Decide the Dispute.15

III. FIA FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF THAT MR. WEAVER
AGREED TO ARBITRATION.....17

 A. FIA Bore the Burden of Proving the Existence of the Arbitration Agreement It
Sought to Enforce.17

 B. The Generic NAF and MBNA Documentation Submitted to the Trial Court
Failed to Demonstrate an Agreement to Arbitrate Between FIA and Mr.
Weaver.19

CONCLUSION.....23

RULE X(2)(d) VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron & Turner, L.L.C. v. Perret</i> , 2007-CA-1701 (La. App. 1 Cir. 5/4/09), 22 So.3d 910.....	18
<i>Aguillard v. Auction Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2004-C-2804, 2004-C-2857 (La. 6/29/04), 908 So. 2d 1.....	2, 11
<i>Alvis v. CIT Group/Equipment Financing</i> , 05-0563 (La. App. 3 Cir. 12/30/05), 918 So.2d 1177, writ denied, 2006-0226 (La. 4/24/06), 926 So.2d 552.....	18
<i>Arias v. Stolthaven New Orleans, L.L.C.</i> , 2008-C-1111 (La. 5/5/09), 9 So. 3d 815	18
<i>Arrow Overall Supply Co. v. Peloquin Enters.</i> , 323 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 1982)	13
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns. Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	2, 10, 15
<i>Bank of Am. v. Dahlquist</i> , 152 P.3d 718 (Mont. 2007).....	13
<i>CACV of Colorado, LLC v. Corda</i> , No. NNHCV054016053, 2005 WL 3664087 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2005).....	14, 19
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. Leggio</i> , 43,567 (La. App. 2 Cir. 11/19/08), 997 So. 2d 887.....	8, 12, 20
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. Leggio</i> , 43,751, 43,752 (La. App. 2 Cir. 12/3/08), 999 So. 2d 155.....	8, 21
<i>Cleco Evangeline, LLC v. Louisiana Tax Comm’n</i> , 2001-C-2162 (La. 4/3/02), 813 So. 2d 351.....	9
<i>Collins v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 99-C-1423 (La. 1/19/00) 752 So. 2d 825	2, 16
<i>Creech v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 250 S.W.3d 715 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	21
<i>Danner v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 255 S.W.3d 863 (Ark. 2008)	13
<i>Denoux v. Vessel Mgmt. Sys.</i> , 2007-C-2143 (La. 5/21/08) 983 So. 2d 84.....	17
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	11
<i>FIA Card Servs., N.A. v. Escobar</i> , No. 18132/2009, 2010 WL 3143631 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. May 21, 2010)	19
<i>FIA Card Servs., N.A. v. Thompson</i> , No. 42749/07, 2008 WL 624904 (N.Y. Dist. Ct. Mar. 10, 2008).....	16, 22
<i>FIA Card Servs., N.A. v. Weaver</i> , 2009 CA 1464 (La. App. 1 Cir. 3/26/10), 36 So. 3d 95.....	8, 9
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	9, 11, 16, 17
<i>Fischer v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 248 S.W.3d 567 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007).....	14
<i>Fleetwood Enters., Inc. v. Gaskamp</i> , 280 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Foundation Materials, Inc. v. Carrollton Mid-City Investors, L.L.C.</i> , 2009-CA-0414 (La. App. 4 Cir. 8/26/2009), 17 So.3d 513	20
<i>Green Tree v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	22
<i>Gruber v. CACV of Colo.</i> , No. 05-07-00379-CV, 2008 WL 867459 (Tex. Ct. App. Apr. 2, 2008)	22
<i>Hall Street Assocs. v. Mattel</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	11
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Fox</i> , CA-7829 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2/10/1988), 520 So. 2d 467	12
<i>Int’l River Center v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 2002-CC-3060 (La. 12/3/03) 861 So. 2d 139	10
<i>Kaplan v. First Options of Chicago, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 1503 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16

<i>KeyClick Outsourcing, Inc. v. Ochsner Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 06-CA-359 (La. App. 5 Cir. 10/31/06) 946 So. 2d 174.....	16
<i>Knox v. West Baton Rouge Credit, Inc.</i> , 08-CA-1818 (La. App. 5 Cir. 3/26/09), 9 So. 3d 1020.....	15
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Barben</i> , 111 P.3d 663 (Kan. Ct. App. 2005)	20
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Berlin</i> , No. 05CA0058-M, 2005 WL 3193850 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2005)	16
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Boata</i> , 926 A.2d 1035 (Conn. 2007)	13
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Christianson</i> , 659 S.E.2d 209 (S.C. Ct. App. 2008).....	14, 16
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Cornock</i> , No. 03-C-0018 (N.H. Super. Ct. March 20, 2007)	21
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Credit</i> , 132 P.3d 898 (Kan. 2006)	13, 15, 20
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Engen</i> , No. 54768-8-I, 128 Wash. App. 1050, 2005 WL 1754169 (Ct. App. July 25, 2007).....	22
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Kay</i> , 888 N.E.2d 288 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	21
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. McGoldrick</i> , 218 P.3d 785 (Idaho 2008).....	19
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 841 N.Y.S.2d 826 (Table), 2007 WL 1704618 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. May 24, 2007)	22, 23
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Straub</i> , 815 N.Y.S.2d 450 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2006).....	22
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Exalon Industries, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 426 (1st Cir. 1998)	12, 13
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass'n v. Milwaukee</i> , 285 N.W.2d 119 (Wis. 1979).....	14
<i>Montelepre v. Waring Architects</i> , 2000-CA-0671, 2000-CA-0672 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/16/01), 787 So.2d 1127	18
<i>NCO Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Gougisha</i> , 07-CA-064, consolidated with <i>FIA Card Servs., N.A. v. Chouest</i> , 07-CA-882, consolidated with <i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Burdett</i> , 07-CA-884 (La. App. 5 Cir. 4/29/08), 985 So. 2d 731 (<i>en banc</i>), writ denied, 2008-C-1146 (La. 9/26/08), 992 So. 2d 986.....	passim
<i>O'Neal v. Total Car Franchising Corp.</i> , 44,793-CA (La. App. 1 Cir. 12/16/09), 27 So.3d 317	18
<i>Offerdahl v. Silverstein</i> , 569 N.W.2d 834 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	19
<i>Pennington Const., Inc. v. R.A. Eagle Corp.</i> , 94 CA 0575 (La. App. 1 Cir. 3/5/95), 652 So.2d 637	17
<i>Prasad v. Bullard</i> , 10-CA-291 (La. App. 5 Cir. 10/12/10), --- So. 3d ---, 2010 WL 3989696.....	15
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010).....	10
<i>Riley Mfg. Co. v. Anchor Glass Container Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Sarofim v. Trust Co. of the West</i> , 440 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>St. Tammany Manor, Inc. v. Spartan Bldg. Corp.</i> , 87-C-0358 (La. 6/22/87), 509 So. 2d 424.....	9
<i>State v. Givens</i> , 99-K-3518 (La. 1/17/01), 776 So.2d 443.....	17
<i>State v. Tillman</i> , 60580 (La. 3/6/1987), 356 So.2d 1376.....	20
<i>Toal v. Tardif</i> , 178 Cal.App.4th 1208 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	21
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Sanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	10
<i>Yates v. CACV of Colorado, LLC</i> , 693 S.E.2d 629 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010).....	14, 16

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 12.....	7, 9
9 U.S.C. § 13.....	2, 12
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	2, 7, 9, 11
La. Civ. Code art. 1831.....	18
La. Civ. Code art. 1927.....	17, 18
La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 2.....	15
La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 2164.....	17
La. Code Evid. art. 901.....	20
LSA-R.S. 9:4209.....	7
LSA-R.S. 9:4213.....	7

Other Authorities

<i>Arbitration or ‘Arbitrary’: The Misuse of Mandatory Arbitration to Collect Consumer Debts: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Domestic Policy of the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform</i> , 110th Cong. July 22, 2009.....	6
Chris Serres, <i>Arbitrary Concern: Is the National Arbitration Forum a Fair and Impartial Arbiter of Dispute Resolutions?</i> , Star Trib. (Minneapolis), May 11, 2008.....	5
Compl., <i>State of Minnesota v. National Arbitration Forum</i> , No 27-CV-09-18550, (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 14, 2009), available at http://www.ag.state.mn.us/PDF/PressReleases/SignedFiledComplaintArbitrationCompany.pdf	6
Consent Decree, <i>State of Minnesota v. National Arbitration Forum</i> , No 27-CV-09-18550 (July 17, 2009), available at http://pubcit.typepad.com/files/nafconsentdecree.pdf	6
<i>Courting Big Business: The Supreme Court’s Recent Decisions on Corporate Misconduct and Laws Regulating Corporations</i> , S. Comm. on Judiciary, 110th Cong. (July 23, 2008).....	5
Joshua M. Frank, Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Stacked Deck: A Statistical Analysis of Forced Arbitration</i> (2009), available at http://www.responsiblelending.org/credit-cards/research-analysis/stacked_deck.pdf	5
Nathan Koppel, <i>Mann Bracken, Debt Collecting Firm Extraordinaire, To Shut Down</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 20, 2010.....	6
National Arbitration Forum, Company Fact Sheet, http://www.adrforum.com/users/naf/resources/CompanyFactSheet.pdf (last visited Nov. 28, 2010).....	4
Order Preliminarily Approving Class Action Settlement, <i>Ross v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No; 05-CV-7116 (WHP) (Mar. 18, 2010), available at http://www.arbitration.ccfsettlement.com/documents/files/2010-03-18-prelim-approval-order.pdf	7
Public Citizen, <i>The Arbitration Trap: How Credit Card Companies Ensnare Consumers</i> , Sept. 2007, available at http://www.citizen.org/documents/ArbitrationTrap.pdf	4, 5
Robert Berner & Brian Grow, <i>Banks v. Consumers (Guess Who Wins)</i> , Bus. Week, June 16, 2008.....	4, 5
Staff of the Domestic Policy Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform, 111th Cong., <i>Arbitration Abuse: An Examination of</i>	

Claims of the National Arbitration Forum (2009), available at
<http://oversight.house.gov/images/stories/documents/20090721154944.pdf>..... 6

Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement with Bank of America, et. al., *Ross v. Bank
of America, N.A.*, No. 05-CV-7116 (WHP) (Feb. 23, 2010), available at
[http://www.arbitration.ccfsettlement.com/ documents/files/2010-02-23-stip-
and-agreement-with-bank-of-america.pdf](http://www.arbitration.ccfsettlement.com/documents/files/2010-02-23-stip-and-agreement-with-bank-of-america.pdf) 7
